## MINUTES CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY MORENO VALLEY COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT CITY AS SUCCESSOR AGENCY FOR THE COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY MORENO VALLEY PUBLIC FINANCING AUTHORITY MORENO VALLEY HOUSING AUTHORITY

## STUDY SESSION – 6:00 PM April 11, 2023

## CALL TO ORDER

The Joint Meeting of the City Council, Community Services District, City as Successor Agency for the Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Moreno Valley, Moreno Valley Housing Authority, Moreno Valley Public Financing Authority and the Board of Library Trustees was called to order at 6:04 p.m. by Mayor Cabrera in the Council Chamber located at 14177 Frederick Street.

Mayor Cabrera announced that the City Council receives a separate stipend for CSD meetings.

## PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Mayor Cabrera.

## ROLL CALL

Council: Ulises Cabrera Ed Delgado Cheylynda Barnard Elena Baca-Santa Cruz Absent: David Marquez

## INTRODUCTIONS

Staff: Jane Halstead

Jasmin Rivera

Mayor Mayor Pro Tem Council Member Council Member Council Member

Manager of the Office of the Mayor and City Council/City Clerk Executive Assistant to the Mayor and City Council

Steven Quintanilla	Interim City Attorney
Mike Lee	City Manager
Brian Mohan	Assistant City Manager, Chief Financial
	Officer, City Treasurer
Michael Lloyd	Assistant City Manager
Manuel Mancha	Community Development Director
Melissa Walker	Public Works Director/City Engineer
Jeremy Bubnick	Parks and Community Services Director
Tyson Voss	Lieutenant, Sheriff's Department

## PUBLIC COMMENTS ON MATTERS ON THE AGENDA ONLY

None.

#### A. BUSINESS

# 1. BUSINESS AND EMPLOYMENT RESOURCES CENTER (BERC) SERVICES AND PROGRAMS

Presentation given by Keith Gemmell, Business & Workforce Division Manager.

Mayor Cabrera asked the members of City Council if they had any questions for staff.

Mayor Pro Tem Delgado, Council Member Baca-Santa Cruz, and Mayor Cabrera asked questions of staff

Business & Workforce Division Manager Keith Gemmell answered all questions from the City Council.

With the conclusion of Council questions, Mayor Cabrera moved on to the next item.

Council's direction: Council praised the BERC's work and asked staff to continue to try and find opportunities with local employers so that the City can retain the workforce in the Moreno Valley area.

## 2. ANIMAL SHELTER SERVICES AND PROGRAMS

Presentation given by Steve Fries, Animal Services Division Manager.

Mayor Cabrera asked the members of the City Council if they had any questions for staff.

Council Member Barnard, Mayor Pro Tem Delgado, and Mayor Cabrera asked questions of staff.

Animal Services Division Manager Steve Fries responded to all questions from the City Council.

With no additional Council questions from staff, Mayor Cabrera adjourned the meeting.

Council's direction: Council thanked the Animal Services Division for their work and encouraged them to continue their work in helping the community and their pets.

#### ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business to conduct, the meeting was adjourned at 6:54 PM by <u>unanimous informal consent</u>.

Submitted by:

Jane Halstead, CMC City Clerk Secretary, Moreno Valley Community Services District Secretary, City as Successor Agency for the Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Moreno Valley Secretary, Moreno Valley Housing Authority Secretary, Board of Library Trustees Secretary, Public Financing Authority

Approved by:

Ulises Cabrera Mayor City of Moreno Valley President, Moreno Valley Community Services District Chairperson, City as Successor Agency for the Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Moreno Valley Chairperson, Moreno Valley Housing Authority Chairperson, Board of Library Trustees Chairperson, Public Financing Authority